Government of India Ministry of Labour & Employment, Central Government Industrial Tribunal-Cum-Labour Court-II, New

Central Government Industrial Tribunal-Cum-Labour Court-II, New Delhi.

Present:

Smt. Pranita Mohanty, Presiding Officer, C.G.I.T.-Cum-Labour Court-II, New Delhi.

Id. No. 17/2017

Date of Passing of Award 3rd July,2023

Between:

Delhi International Airport Pvt. Ltd. IGI Airport , New Delhi

Management

Versus

Ms. Archana Sharma, R/o Flat No. 490, DDA LIG Flats, Pocket-13, Phase –I, Manglapuri, New Delhi

Respondent/Claimant

Appearances:-

Respondent /claimant.

Shri Vivek Kaushal, Ld.A/R for the management.

Award

This is an application filed by the management invoking the provision under section 33(2)(b) of the Id. Act.

Notice being served, the respondent /workman appeared through her A/R and on completion of pleadings, a proposal was advanced by the parties for amicable settlement. The matter was adjourned to 10.04.2023 for submission of progress report on the settlement. On request by order dated 10.04.2023, the matter was referred to the District Mediation Centre at Rouse Avenue court for further conciliation.

In the Mediation Centre mgt DIAL has settled the dispute with the applicant and agreed to pay a certain amount towards full and final settlement of all the claims in terms of Mediation Centre report dated 17.04.2023. Thus, the matter has been amicably settled between the parties. On this, claimant gave a statement to the effect that she has settled the dispute with the mgt and received an amount of Rs. 21,16,400/- vide DD No. 508327 dated 15.05.2023, drawn from ICICI Bank and a sum of Rs. 5,92,500 / has been deducted towards TDS and Rs. 23,700 towards Cess out of total settled amount of Rs. 26,00,000/. She also stated not to have any other claim against the management.

As agreed by both the parties, no claim of what so ever nature now survives between the respondent /workman and the mgt DIAL.

As Such, It is held that the claim/dispute of the workman/claimant stands finally settled. Statement of the parties shall form integral part of this Award. Award is passed accordingly.

Let a copy of this Award be sent for publication as required under Section 17 of the Act.

Dictated & Corrected by me.

Presiding Officer.
CGIT-Cum-Labour Court-II
3rd July, 2023

Presiding Officer.
CGIT-cum-Labour Court-II
3rd July, 2023